As reported Restated As reported Restated As reported Restated

€ million Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019

Cost of goods sold (2,567) (2,600) (853) (854) (517) (518)

Gross profit 2,221 2,188 3,569 3,568 925 924

Selling expenses (964) (1,018) (1,495) (1,493) (889) (874)

Research and development expenses (597) (576) (663) (670) (53) (50)

General administration expenses (315) (261) (137) (150) (55) (50)

Other operating income  224 224 37 38 16 16

Other operating expenses (265) (263) (73) (73) (237) (237)

EBIT 304 294 1,238 1,220 (293) (271)

EBIT before special items 405 394 1,224 1,206 175 197

EBITDA 974 964 1,513 1,486 219 234

EBITDA before special items 1,075 1,063 1,500 1,473 270 285

Income after income taxes 413 403 1,152 1,134 (209) (187)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 880 872 741 719 198 208

B 6 (continued)

  Reconciliation

  All Other Segments
Enabling Functions
and Consolidation Group Discontinued operations

As

reported Restated
As

reported Restated
As

reported Change Restated
As

reported Change Restated

€ million Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2019

Cost of goods sold (35) (35) (39) (36) (4,011) 32 (4,043) (388) (1) (387)

Gross profit 14 14 (27) (24) 6,702 (32) 6,670 384 1 385

Selling expenses (2) (2) 7 (5) (3,343) 49 (3,392) (169) (5) (164)

Research and development
expenses 0 1 (2) (9) (1,315) (11) (1,304) (36) 0 (36)

General administration expenses (22) (35) (365) (336) (894) (62) (832) (41) 0 (41)

Other operating income  43 9 22 56 342 1 343 4 0 4

Other operating expenses (72) (3) (54) (124) (701) (1) (700) (7) 0 (7)

EBIT (40) (17) (418) (441) 791 (6) 785 135 6 141

EBIT before special items (17) (19) (160) (159) 1,627 (8) 1,619 158 6 164

EBITDA (23) 0 (364) (370) 2,319 (5) 2,314 167 6 173

EBITDA before special items 0 1 (108) (92) 2,737 (7) 2,730 190 6 196

Income after income taxes (336) (310) (697) (720) 323 (3) 320 81 4 85

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities 572 594 (916) (923) 1,475 (5) 1,470 125 5 130

B Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Half-Year Financial Report as of June 30, 2020 36

B 7

  Crop Science Pharmaceuticals Consumer Health

  As reported Restated As reported Restated As reported Restated

€ million H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019

Cost of goods sold (5,981) (6,046) (1,748) (1,749) (1,000) (1,005)

Gross profit 5,251 5,186 7,028 7,027 1,837 1,832

Selling expenses (1,859) (1,967) (2,879) (2,883) (1,524) (1,495)

Research and development expenses (1,180) (1,140) (1,352) (1,366) (107) (101)

General administration expenses (686) (585) (273) (291) (103) (92)

Other operating income  307 307 72 73 28 28

Other operating expenses (533) (529) (159) (159) (263) (262)

EBIT 1,300 1,272 2,437 2,401 (132) (90)

EBIT before special items 2,019 1,988 2,439 2,403 364 405

EBITDA 2,678 2,649 3,009 2,955 470 497

EBITDA before special items 3,397 3,364 3,012 2,958 549 575

Income after income taxes 1,503 1,475 2,420 2,384 (60) (18)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 409 387 2,034 1,989 430 447

B 7 (continued)

  Reconciliation

  All Other Segments
Enabling Functions
and Consolidation Group Discontinued operations

As

reported Restated
As

reported Restated
As

reported Change Restated
As

reported Change Restated

€ million H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2019

Cost of goods sold (61) (61) (59) (49) (8,849) 61 (8,910) (806) (1) (805)

Gross profit 37 37 (37) (27) 14,116 (61) 14,055 729 1 730

Selling expenses (2) (2) 10 (12) (6,254) 105 (6,359) (294) (10) (284)

Research and development
expenses 0 1 (3) (15) (2,642) (21) (2,621) (65) 0 (65)

General administration expenses (59) (59) (921) (888) (2,042) (127) (1,915) (62) (2) (60)

Other operating income  53 19 15 49 475 1 476 5 0 5

Other operating expenses (74) (5) (46) (116) (1,075) (4) (1,071) (15) 0 (15)

EBIT (46) (10) (981) (1,008) 2,578 (13) 2,565 298 13 311

EBIT before special items (11) (12) (351) (342) 4,460 (18) 4,442 325 13 338

EBITDA (12) 24 (880) (872) 5,265 (12) 5,253 359 12 371

EBITDA before special items 23 24 (252) (208) 6,729 (16) 6,713 386 12 398

Income after income taxes (905) (866) (1,504) (1,531) 1,454 (10) 1,444 191 6 197

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities 568 604 (917) (912) 2,524 (9) 2,515 155 9 164

The above value flow changes also led to a change in the allocation of overheads to inventories. All other
things being equal, this resulted in a €120 million reduction in the amount of capitalized overheads and a
€36 million increase in deferred tax assets. These figures were restated accordingly as of January 1, 2019,
along with equity. They had no material impact on subsequent quarters.

B Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Half-Year Financial Report as of June 30, 2020 37

Impact of COVID-19
In December 2019, a novel strain of coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) was first identified, and in March 2020, the